Consenting to stopping Portions of Road in Block XVI, Maramarua Survey District, and Block XIII, Piako Survey District, Waikato County.

[L.S.]

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1932.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waikato Councyl Scopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road permitted to be stopped.	Adjoining or passing through	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 1 0 32.9 3 1 27.8	Allotments 320, 321, 322, and 328 (S.O. 26636.) Allotments 322, 236, and 235 (S.O. 26638.) (Whangamarino Parish), (Auckland R.D.).	XVI XIII	Maramarua Piako	P.W.D. 84383 P.W.D. 84384	Green. "

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington. F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/3287.)

The South-western Side of Portion of Win's Valley Road, in the County of Waimea, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1932.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act 1999 and at all of A Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Waimea County Council on the twelfth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and

The solution pusced by the vertice of the solution of an energy of angust, one thousand nine bundred and thirty-two, viz.:—
"That the Waimea County Council, being the local authority having control of the roads within the Waimea County, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the south-west side of the road passing through Section 80, Block II, Wai-iti Survey District, for a distance of 1070-3 links in a south-easterly direction from the south-east boundary of Section 80, Block II, Wai-iti Survey District, as indicated on plan prepared by C. M. Hoult, Surveyor, and coloured red thereon";

thereon "; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the south-western side of the portion of Win's Valley Road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of road.

SCHEDULE.

THE south-western side of all that portion of road situated in the Nelson Land District, County of Waimea, known as Win's Valley Road, fronting parts Sections 80 and 82, Square 2, Block II, Wai-iti Survey District. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 84464, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington and thereon coloured red Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

(P.W. 51/1749.)

Parcels for Canada.—Postage Rates.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1932.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Post and Telegraph Act, 1928, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the In that benalt, his Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby fix the charges set forth in the Schedule hereto for the despatch of parcels by post to Canada; and doth order and declare that the charges of similar purport heretofore made are hereby revoked, and doth further order and declare that the charges hereby fixed shall take effect on and after the first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two.

SCHEDULE.

BRITISH AND FOREIGN PARCEL POST .- TABLE OF RATES OF POSTAGE.

Place of Destination.		Route.	Rates of Postage.				
	Canada		Direct	 Not e	xceeding	3 lb., 1s. 8d.	
					"	7 lb., 3s. 4d.	
					,,	11 lb., 5s.	
				F. D. THOMSON,		SON,	
				e Executive Council.			

The Western Side of Portion of Harley Street in the City of Nelson, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1932.

Present : HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

T N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act 1000 and a With the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-

General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.